Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33
Page 1 of 46

—

L#) 0. 5641

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF VERNON FIXING THE COMPENSATION FOR
CERTAIN EMPLOYEES OF SAID CITY AS OF JULY
1, 1989, AUTHORIZING CERTAIN EXPENSE
ALLOWANCES AND REPEALING ' ALL. RESOLUTIONS
IN CONFLICT THEREWITH

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 5531, as amended, fixed the
compensation for certain employees of the City of Vermon ane\m

authorized certain expense allowances; and

© W N RO R R N,

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vernon wishes

to fix the compensation and other benefits for emplbyees of the

[
o

city of Ve:nbn as of July 1, 1989, ‘as indicated in their

[ e
N =

respective schedules; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vernon has a contract with the

(-
‘LA

Public Employees Retirement System ("PERS") to provide

[
'S

retirement benefits for its employees; and

fun
o]

WHEREAS, pursuant to said contract, the employees of

-
(-

the City of Vernon are required to make contributions, which are

~
@ =

a percentage of the employees’ compensation equal to 7% of said

compensation for miscellaneous.employees and equal to 9% of said

[
0

compensation for safety employees to the PERS; and

[
o

WHEREAS, the city Council of the city of Vernon in

8 B

Resolution No. 5120 provided that the city shall pay the

employees’ total contribution to PERS except for Sergeants and

N
(7]

Police Officers I and II who shall pay a contribution equal to

N
»

2% to PERS, wherein said payments will be credited to the

N
[¢ )]

employee in satisfaction of the employee’s obligatiaon to make

N N
X @

said contributions to PERS; and

/77

[\
[+ ]

EX. 33
COV-MALSR 00012124



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33
Page 2 of 46 .

WHEkEAs, on April 12, 1988, by voter approval, the City

of Vernon became a Charter City; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 4027 was adopted by the City
Council of the city. of Vernon on'Januéry 19, 1971, felating to.
employer-employee relations within the City of Vernon; and

WHEREAS, said employer-employee relations resolution
provided in Section 5(h) that matters concerr}ing discharge,

suspension or discipline shall be within the discretion of the

-] ® N O o0 bk W N -

City; and
10

11

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vernon wishes

to declare its intent concerning said section; and

12
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vernon has

13 i . .
previously authorized the establishment of a contract method of

14
employment with various employees in the Police and Fire

15
18

Department wherein said contracts provided that said employees

serve at the will and pleasure of the City Council in addition

17
to other provisions; and

18 -
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vernon wishes

19

to reaffirm this contract program for City employees; and
20 1

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 4668 was adopted by the City

21
Council of the City of Vernon on August 23, 1979, and amended by

22

Resolution No. 4816 adopted by the City Council on June 30,

23 '
1981, and Resolution No. 5017 adopted by the Ccity cCouncil on

24
June 30, 1983, establishing the vacation and holiday policy for

25
City employees; and

26

///

27 o ; .
g 17/

28

Page 2

EX.33-2
COV-MALSR 00012125



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33

~ Page 3 of 46
! ' . ) . . s
' .l, WHEREAS, Resolution No; 4677 was adopted by the city
2 COuncil of the City of Vernon on October 16, 1979, establishing
3 a four (4) day work week:; and |
4 WHEREAS, Resolution No. 5314 was adopted by the City
5; Council of the City of Vernon on September 16., 1986,
6 establishing rules a_nd' r_egulations respecting the eméloyment of
7 related family members; and | _
8 WHEREAS, the city Council by Resolution No. 4955
9 adopted on November 16, 1982, Resolution No. 5042 adopted on
10 September 20, 1983, and Resolution No. .548.9 adopted on March 15,
11 1988, provides for a deferred compensation program for various
12 employees. '
13 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF
14 THE CITY OF VERNON AS FOLLOWS:
18 SECTION 1: The City council of the city of Vernon
16 hereby declares that ‘its intention in adopting Resolution No.
17 4027, Section 5(h), was .to reserve unto the City cCouncil
18 complete and exclusive tliscretion to determine matters relating
19 to the discharge, suspension or other manner of discipline of
20 employees in conformance with its long standing view and policy
_21 that employees of the City of Vernon serve at the will and
22 pleasure of the City Council.
25 SECTION 2: That all employees of the City of Vernon
24 serve at the will and Pleasure of the Ccity Council. That
26 employees, prior to employment or prior to promotion, will be
26 requested to sign an employment agreement establishing that
27” their employment is at the will and pleasure of the City Council
28
; Page 3-
aE
. .

; EX.33-3
COV-MALSR 00012126



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33

Pege4of46
s ' 2 : . . .
l,.as a conditien of being appointed to said positions"fﬁe
? employment agreement must be approved by the Pereonnel Committee
3 as a condition preceding the Saiq employee’s employment or
4 promotion. . |
5 SECTION 3: That there is hereby established a prog;em
6 in the Police Department for new employees wherein the City of
.7 Vernon shall agree to pay for costs associated with attendance
8 at a police academy and field training for individual police
o candidates pursuant to a contract wherein said candidate shall
10 agree in consideration of said salary to remain with the City of
11 Vernon for at least three (3) years.
12 .SECTION 5: That effective July 1, 1989, there is
15 hereby established and approved the following compensation or
14 salary schedules hereinafter set forth for employees of Fhe éity
15 of Vernon. This resolution shall not affect or alter the
16 existing compensation of any officer or employee not
17 specifically set forth herein.
18 SECTION 5: Tﬁat employees of the City of Vernon shall
19 receive compensation in accordance with the formula adopted
20 herein as Schedule I, in such amounts as are set forth iﬁ
21 Schedule II which provides a monthly amount for each position
22 and each step in each department. In addition, expense
?3 ellowances and ether information where applicable for each
24 department are set forth herein. The automobi}e allowances are
25 set forth  in Schedule III and the uniform aliowanceslare eet
?6 forth in Schedule IV. Salary schedules are hereby estabiished
27 for the following departments, as set forth in Schedule II:
28
Page 4

K - . - . .
' ' EX.33-4
COV-MALSR 00012127



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33

Page 5 of 46
. » .Y.. . , ) .
1 - (a) bépaftﬁent of Community Sérvices;
2 (b) Water Department;
3 (c) Light and Power Department;
& (d) Fire Department:.
50 (e) Police Department;
6 (£f) City Administrator/city Clerk Departmgnt.
4 Said Schedules II to IV are attached to this resolution
8|l as Exhibit "A" through "C", respectively, and. incorporated
S herein by this reference as though fully set forth at length.
10 SECTION 6: .That the salaries, benefits and other
1 expense allowances as set forth herein are hereby approved and
12 said salaries, benefits and other expense allowances shall be in
131 fu11 force ana effect from and after July 1, 1989, unless where
14 otherwise specified. ‘The Ccity shall continue.to make payments
18 to PERS to satisfy all employee’s obligation to make
16 contributions to PERS for retirement benefits, except that
17 Police Sergeants and Police Officers in the Police Department
18 shall continue to pay two percent (2%) of their salaries as
19 contribution for PERS retirement benefits. Payments made by
20 City on behalf of said employees shall be credited to said
21 employees account with PERS. With respect to Police Sergeants
‘22 and Police Officers, the City will pay seven percent (7%) of the
23 employee’s personal retirement contribution in addition to the
24 normal employgr contribution.
25 . SECTION 7: The City has established an auto insurance
2GH prégram for all employees wherein the City will contribute
27ITWentYrThree Dollars and Four Cents ($23.04) per month per
28 :
Page 5
| L e o

EX.33-5
COV-MALSR 00012128



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33

Page 6 of 46 )
. s , . . ‘
ke 1 'employee . for all employees who participate.in said program.

2 Employeeé have been eligiﬁle to pafticipate ip said program
5 since December 1, 1988, pursuant to Resolution No.. 5576. -
4 SECTION B: "The City has established effective July 1,
5 1886, a fou;—step longevity program for all empioyees except
6 Police Sergeants and Police Officers in the folice Department
7 and effective August 31, 1986, said program became effective for
8 Police Sergeants and Police Officers in thé.Police Department..
o Said longevity program is as follows:

10 1. All eligible employees who have five (5) years of
1 service on or before July 1, 1986, shall receive an additional
12 five percent (5%) per month of their basic salary effective July
13 1, 1986, and every year thereafter until reaching the next step.
14 Employees upon reaéhing their 5th anniversary date after July 1,
15 1986, shall be entitled to said five percent (5%) per month upon
%6 said anniversary date. .
17 2. All eligible employees who have ten (10) years of
18 service on or before July 1, 1987, shall receive an additional
19 ten percent (10%) per month of their basic salary effective July
20 1l, 1987, and every year thereafter until reaching the next step.
21 Employees upon reaching their 10th anniversary date after July'
22“ 1, 1987, shall be entitled to said ten percent (10%) per month
23 upon said anniversary date.

24 3. All eligible employees who have fifteen (15) years
25~of service, on or before July 1, 1988, shall receive an
28 additional fifteen percent (15%) per monthlof their kasic salary
2? effective July 1, 1988, and every year thereafter until reaching
28
Page 6
———————

EX.33-6
COV-MALSR 00012129



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33

Page 7 of 46
: . , i ) .

1 the ‘next step. Employees upon reaching the:.r i5th anniversary
.2 date after July 1, 1988 shall be entxtled to said flfteen
3 percent {(15%) per month upon said anniversary date.

4 4. All eligible employees who have twenty (20) years of
- 5 service on or before July 1, 1989, shall receive an addit;onél
,6 twer-ity percent (20%) per month of their basic salary effective'
7 July 1, 1989 and every'year thereafter. Employees upon
8 reaching their 20th anniversary date after July 1, 1989, shall
9 be entitled to said twenty percent (20%) per month upon said
10 anniversary date.

1 :SECTION é: Wherever an allowance .is made to any
12 employee for the use of his personal automobile, such an
13 allowance shall not be payable whenever the e!_nployee is on
14 vacation, leave of absence, or sick leave the entire calendar
]_'5 month.

16 §E.CEIOH 10: Vacation and holiday policies for
17 employees of the City of'Vernon are established and recited in
18 Resolution No. 4668, as amended by Resolu‘i:ion Nos. 4516 and
19 5017. However, employees who are absent from their positions
20 during the applicable work day preceding or following a
21 scheduled holiday shall not receive pay for said holiday.

22 SECTION 11: all employees of the City of Vernon shall
23 be considered forty (40) hours per week personnel and shall
24 work at least forty (40) héurs per week except for employees in
o the Fire Department who are assigned to work twenty-four (24)
26 hour shifts. Sald employees must work their assigned schedules
27 or shifts as consideration for the compensation provided herein.
28 -

Page'7

EX.33-7
COV-MALSR 00012130



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33

Page 8 of 46
) R , ) . .

1 The City Council hereby continues the four (4) day Vori week for
‘? approved employees which was established on oétober 29, 1979, by
3 Resolution No: 4677 adopted on October 16, 1979, in accordance
4 with the folloﬂiﬁg requirements:'

? (a) The city Administrétor is authorized to approve for
8 inclusion in the four (4) day work week employees working in
7 specific positions;

8 (b) Employees shall work a workday starting at 7:00
° a.m. to 5:30 p.m; or from GQ;o a.m. to 5:00 p.m. with a ha}f
10 hour lunch hréak and. two 15-minute coffee breaks. The City
1; Administrator is authorized to assign individual employees to
;2 work the appropriate shift ﬁpon-the recommendation of the
13 department head.

14 (c) The vacation benefits for all employees working in
15| said program are provided in Resolution No. 5017.
16 (@) The city Council of the City of Vernon hereby
17 determines that City Offices will be closed on all holidays and
18 that Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays during said period shall be
19 considered holidays for the transaction of business as provided
20 for in Section 6702 of the Government Code.
5 (e) That those ehployee; participating in said four (4)
22 day work week shall not receive the benefit of holidays falling
23 on Fridays or Saturdays, unless otherwise approved by the city
24' Council, but shall receive the benefit of holidays falling on
25 Sunday by celebrating said holidays on the following Monday.
% 17/

A 17/

28 ’

. Page 8

, , ;

EX.33-8
COV-MALSR 00012131



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33

Page 9 of 46.-
' . . .

% (f).Any and all approved ovérﬁime worked by all cCity
2 employees in all dep;rtﬁents shall be earned aﬁd paid in one-
s fourth hour increments. _ |

4 . S ON ¢ For all employees except twenty-four. (24)
5 hour shift Fire Department employees, an hourly rate computed in
6 accordance wifh Schedule I shall be used for pay purposes, The
7 monthly amounts stated in Schedule II are fqr comparative
8__purposes only. The latter equivalents assume that the total
o schgduled hours are worked or taken as excused pai& leave and
10 holidays; Unexcused leave hours shall not be included for the
11 purpose of computing pay.

1? (a) Aall empldyees other than twenty-four (24) hour
13 shift Pire Department employees shall be paid on an hourly
14 basis. The employee shall be paid the amount computed by
15 multiplying the hourly salary rate by the number of hours worked
16 or taken as excused paid leave or holiday. The total hours to
17 be paid shall be certified by the Department-Head each pay
18ﬂ period prior to payment. Such certification shall be in a form
. approved by the City Administrator:

20 (b) Fire Department personnel whq serve on a twenty-
21ﬂ four (24) hour sﬁift would be paid a widely fluctuating amount
22 each pay period if they were paid for hours actually. worked;
25 therefore, such employees shall be paid for the average number
24H of hours in a two (2) week period, one hundred apd twélve (112)
25 hours. Exceptions for leave without pay hours shall be reported
28 and deducted from the average when pay is computed. The
::“ "Exception Report" shall be in a form approved by the city

%' Page 9

EX.33-9
COV-MALSR 00012132



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33

Page 10 of 46
: . . s
t Administrator;
2 (c) "I.eax}e without pay" as used in this section shall
3_ include, Vithout being limited to, 1leaves of ébsénce,
4 suspensions, and employeles whosg employment commences or
5 terminates during a pay, salary or ﬁage period;
® (d) As an exception to the general rules for deductions
7H_or loss of pay for "leave without pay" as defined, any
2 Department Head may, for good cause as determined by such
9 Department Head; certify for full pay for an employee who has
10 been absent during a pay, salary or wage period.
11‘ Whenever a Department Head certifies for pay on absence
12 of an einployee, he shall attach to the payroll demand a
l§ statement of the reason for paying such employee while absent,
14 “ his normal rate of pay, length of service with the cCity, and
16 number of days absent. The pay of employees for absent time
16 shall remain in the sole discretion of the City cCouncil.
17 (e) That a maternity leave program is established
18 at six (6) weeks for female employees. Probationary employees
19 shall not be entitled to maternity leave with pay. Probationary
20 employees on maternity leave may use any compensatory or
21 vacation time accrued, if any: the remainder of the time shall
22 be treated as leave without pay. |
2§ SECTION 13: Employees who, with Department Head
24 approval, use their personal automobile during the performance
25 of their assigned duties shall be compensated with an automocbile
26 allowance as provided for herein. In the event that the
27 automobile allowance for a particular month provides less than
28 :
Page 10

EX.33-10
COV-MALSR 00012133



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33

Page 11 of 46
! ? . . .
1 fifteen cents (15¢) a mile éeimbursement or, if no éutomobile
? 'allowance is proﬁided, then the employee shall receive a sum
8 equal to fifteen cents (15¢) a mile for reimbursement for use of
4 his personal automobile and said sum shall be based upon actual
5 miles graveledlby said automobile. I
¢ Whenever a Department Head certifies for reimbursement
7 on the basis of mileége, he shall attach to the payroll demand a
8 statement of the reason for paying such employee such mileage
S féimbursement. ‘
10 iggg;gu_;Lg: The City Council hereby makes _the
1 folloﬁing statements of policy in addition to the statements of
12 policy previously made in Section 1, 2 and 3 concerning the
13 implementation of the salary provisions ‘and classif;cations'set
14 forth herein: |
18 (a) New employees shall start at the bottom step in the
16 salary range for their respective positions unless it is
17 determined that qualified applicants are not available at the
18 salary specified for the first step or grade, or that a specific
2 applicant has special qualifications justifying a higher
20 starting rate beyond the first step or grade. New employees
ZIﬂ starting at the beginning step or grade may be advanced to the
?2 second step or grade of their salary rangé and said advancement
23 shall be effective on the first day of the bi-weekly pay period
24! next following the satisfactofy completion of their probationary
25 employment, which is hereby fixed at twelve (12) months:;
26 (b) Promotions to higher positions or salary-increases
=27 to higher steps are considered to be increases on the basis of
28
Page 11
L . - | .
iIllII-l-IIIllilllll!llII-lllIIIIIllIII--I-----I-----IIII--IIIIIIIII-IIIIIIIIIIIIIJ

EX.33-11
COV-MALSR 00012134



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33

Page 12 of 46

; merit only and shall.ﬁe'awarded to employees as recognition for
2 satisfactory service. The promotion or increase in grade shall
8 remaiﬁ in the séle discretion of the City Council and shall only
4 be considered upon receiving a.recommendation from a Department
5 Head or fhe City Administrator which would support recogﬁition
6 by the City Council of the services performed by the employees;
7 (c) Promotions to the next step or grade, if granted,
8 of the employee’s respective salary range shall be effective not
9 earlier than the first day of the bi-weekly pay period next
lo'fbllowing the completion of satisfactory service and the
1 authorization of said promotion:;

12 (d) The promotion of an employee shall not result in
13 reduction of pay, and the employee being promoted shall be
14 classified in such manner that he receives the same or more pay
15 for the position to which he is promoted:;

}6 (e) This resolution expresses the general wage and
17 éalary policy of the City of Vernon, and in conjunction with the
lsﬁ accompanYing working conditions for the employees of the city of
19 Vernon noﬁ existing, it is deemed to be fair and adequate. It
29 is not anticipated that adjustments in said salary scales will
2 belnecessary, except as to cases invoiving additional
22 responsibilities, exceptional merits, or other special
23 circumstances;

% (f) Applicants for a position in all departments will
25 not be considered for employment if they are active members of
26 the U.S. Army Reserve, or the National Guard, or the Air Force,
2 U.S. Marine Corps, or tﬁe U.S. Navy, and are required to attend
28 .

Page 12

EX.33-12
COV-MALSR 00012135



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33

Page 13 of 46

; ;pécified classifications shall receive, when using their own

2 motor vehicle iﬁ the service of the City, an additional sum per

3 month as provided for in Schedule III.

¢ ' (c): The City shgll'not be responsible for repairs or

? any additional coéts for upkeep, fuel, lubrication, replécemept‘

6 in whole or in part, or other expenses in connection with any
-7ﬁ such vehicle beyond the respective amounts set forth in Schedule

81 111,

9 (d) All personnel in the Department of cOmmgnity
10 Services, except the Director'of Community Services, required to
;1 work hours in addition to those regularly establisﬁed for their.
12 respective job classification, shall be paid for such additional
13 work at their assigned hourly rate.

1 SECTION 17: MWATER DEPARTHENT:
16 (a) Each civil Engineer must possess a valid
16 Certificate of Registration as a Civil Engineer, which document
17 is issued by the california State Board for cCivil and
18 Professional Engineers.
19 (b) In addition to said salaries as set forth in
20 Schedule II, Exhibit %“A", certain individuals_serving in
2 specified classifications shall receive, when using their own
22 motor vehicle in the service of the city, an additional éum per
23 month as provided for in Schedule TIII.
24 (c) The city shall not be responsible for repairs or
25 any additional costs for upkeep, fuel, lubrication, replacement
26 in whole or in part, or other expenses in connection with any
27' /77
28| . _

Page 14

| |

EX.33-13
COV-MALSR 00012136



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33

Page 14 of 46
1 such vehiqle beyond the regpective amounfs set.forth in Schédulé,

2 111. -

8 (d) All personnel in the Water Department, except the
4 Director of Water, required to work ‘hours in addition to those
5 regularly established for their respect§ve job classifications,
6 shall be paid for such additional work at their assigned ho@rly
4 rate. ' -

8 (e) The cChief Water aﬁd Power Dispatcher, Senior Water
? and Power Dispatcher and Water and Power Dispatchers I and IIX
1o shall serve as Dispatchers in the Water Department and the
1 compensation for said positions is included in the compensation
12 established fqr the positions in éhe Light- and Power Department;

;3\ Schedule II, Exhibit "an. |
14“ SECTION 18: LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT:
16 (a) The compensation for the following positions are
16 included in the compensation.established for éaid position in
1?“ the City Administrator/ city Clerk Department, Schedule II,
18 Exhibit "an,
19 (1) CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER--the City
20“ Administrator/City Clerk shall serve as the Chief Executive
21 Officer in the Light and Power Department;
22 (2) ACCOUNTANT--the Accountant in the City
23 Administrator/City Clerk Department shall serve as the
24~ Accountant in the Light and Power Department;
25H (3) SENIOR UTILITY CLERK--the Senior Utility Clerk
26j in the city Administrator/city Clerk Department shall serve as
?7I the Senior.Utility Clerk in the Light and Power Department;
28

l Page 15

EX.33-14
COV-MALSR 00012137



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33

Page 15 of 46.
1. (4)- UTiLITY cm—%the -Utility Clerk in the city
2 i Administrator/city cClerk Department shall serve as the Utilify
s Clerk in the Light and Power Department. ' ‘
4 .{b) The compensation for the following pbsitions are
5 included in the compensation estabiished for. said position in
6 the Water Department, 'Sche&ule II, Exhibit war»:
7| (1) DIRECTOR OF LIGHT AND POWER--the .Director of
8 the Water Department shall serve as the Director of Light and
_9 Power in the Light and Power Department and shall be known as
1o the Director of Water and Power; |
1} . (2) SECRETARY--the Secretary in the Water
].'2 Department shall serve as the Secretary in the Light and Power
13 Department. '
14“' (c) The compensation for the following positioﬁ is
16 included in the compensation established for said position in
16 the Department of Community Services, Schedule 11, Exhii)it nan:
17] (1) ENGINEERING AIDE III--the Engineering Aide III
18 in the Depa;tmeht of Community Services shall serve as the
19 Engineering Aide IXI in the Light and Power Department. .
20 (d) The city Council has established an experimental
2].' program to study the operation of the D1ese1 Plant as part of an
22 overall evaluation of the Light and Power Department.
_23 Therefore, the positions of cChief Diesel Operator and Diesel
24 Operations I -V are experimental only and are established herein
2-5 for the purpose of conducting the experimental study of
?6 operating the Diesel Plant.
27|
) ///
28
Page 16

EX.33-15
COV-MALSR 00012138



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33

Page 16 of 46
i SECTION 19: FIRE DEPARTMENT:
2 (a) All employeés who hold a Fire Sgignqes Certificate
5 or have completed courses equivalent thereto shall receive an
4 additional 2.5% per month of their basic salary. . |
5 (b) firé Department personnel, with the exception of
6 the Fire Chief.and Battalion Chiefs, shall be paid straight time
7k pay for overtime-worked as certified t§ by the Fifé.Chief and
8 approved by the City Administrator for the following reasons:
o (1) Disasters such as major- fires, civil
10 disturbances, and other emergency situations;
ll’ (2) Extraordinary circumstances requiring more than
12 ordinary law enforcement or fire protection staffing.
13 (c) Eligible 8-hour Fire Department personnel-shali be
14 paid for such additional work at their assigned hourly rate.
15H (d) For computation of overtime work, eligible 24-hour
16 (shift) personnel shall be paid at their assigned houriy rate
17 which has been computed upon 2,912 hours per year. '
181 (e) Vernon shall provide a uniform allowance as
19 specified in Schedule IV for the 1989-1990 fiscal.year of
20 Vernon, for the purchase of Uniforms and related equipment.
21 (f) In addition to said salaries as set forth'in
22 Schedule II, Exhibit waw, certain individuals sexrving in
23 specified classifications shall receive, when using their own
24 motor vehicle in the.service of the City, an additional sum per
25 month as provided for in Schedule III.
26 (g) All.firefighters hired as of June 26, 1989, or
?7 later, shall start at the bottom step in the salary range and
28 :
Page 17

EX.33-16
COV-MALSR 00012139



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33

Page 17 of 46
1 eligible for an initial merit sfep increase on a merit basis
2 after six (6) months of continuous service. However, said
. 5 firefighters'shail still be required to satisfactorily complete
4 a prob&tionary employment period of at least twelve (12) months.
5 All merit step increases after the first increase shall be at
?S twelve (12) month intervals in accordance with Section 14 (b) .
’ SECTION 20: POLICE DEPARTMENT:
_8% For purposes of this resolution, all of the proviéiqns-
® in the MOU dated March 1, i988, adopted by the city Council of |
1o the City of Vernon on March 15, 1988, pursuant té Résolution:No.
1 5489 are referenced herein as though fully set forth at length.
12 Police Department personnel, with the exception of the
13 Police Chief and the Police Captain, shall be paid for overtime
14 work as certified to by the Police Chief and approved by the
18 City Adﬁinistrator fof the following reasons:
16 (1) Disasters such as major fires, civil
17 disturbances, and other emergency situations;
18 (2) Extraordinary circumstances requiring more than
£ ordinary law enforcement or fire protection staffing.
20 Employees in the classifications represented by the
21 Police Association in Group 2 shall be compensated for court
22 appearances in.the line of duty outside regular scheduled duty
23| hours as follows:
24“ | (1) Fifty Dollars ($50.00) for an appearance which
25 requires the employee’s presence for half a court day or less:
26 (2) Ninety Dollars ($90.00) for an appearance which
27 requires.the employee’s presencé'for full court day or less, but
28 .
“ : ' Page 18
ﬁ---II--II--------------F----------------i---i--i---J

EX.33-17
COV-MALSR 00012140



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33

Page 18 of 46

1 more.than a half court day;
2 (3) An appearancé ‘shall be deemed to be for more
5 than a half court day if the employee is required to appear at
4 the mornlng session of the court and has to return on the same
? day after the noon recess of the court.
8 (4) Court éppearances which extend beyond an
7 employée's normal shift assignment shall be compensated as paid
8 overtime unless said paid overtime exceeds Fifty Dollars
? ($50.00) in which event said émployee shall receive the sole sunm
10 of Fifty Dollars ($50.00) as court appearance compensation.
;1 In addition, Police Sergeants and Police Officers
12_ I shall be compensated for standby status as follows:
13 (1) Fifteen Dollars ($15.00) for half a court - day
14 ending at 1:45 p.m.;
16 (2) Thirty Dollars ($30.00) for a full court day;
16 (3) However, if said employee is required to appear
17 in court, he/she shall receive court appearance compensation
laﬂ rather than standby compensation.
19 Employees in the classifications represented by the
20 Police Association in Group 2 who have comﬁleted their
21 probationary period shall be entitled to peace officers’
22' standard and training certificate incentive pay as follows:
23 (1) Two and one-half percent (2 1/2%) of the
24 employee’s basic monthly salary excluding all other compensation
25, for a POST intermediate certificate;
26 (2) Five percent (5%) of the employee’s basic
& monthly salary exciuding all other compensation for a.POST
28

ﬁ Page 19

|| | _' 1l

. 4

EX.33-18
COV-MALSR 00012141



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33

Page 19 of 46 : .
[ -

_1 advanced certificate.

21 . Payment of the aforesaid incentive compensation shall
8 not be cumulative and only the highest applicable incentive. pay
4 shall be paid. incentive péy shall be payable tﬁe month
8 following the month during which the certificate is granted, or
? ‘the month following completion of the employee’s probationary
7 period, whichever is latest. _

8 Police officers assigned by the Chief of Poiice, or his
9 designee, as.Field Training Officers shall receive a
1o differential of two and one half percent (2 1/2%) for the period
1 so assigned. Each officer assigned as a Field Training Officer
12 shall complete a POST approved Field Training Officer Séhool
13 prior to assignment.

14 In addition to said salaries as set forth in Schedule
15 II, Eihibit "A", certain individuals serving in specified
16 classifications shall receive, when using their éwn motor
17 vehicle in the service of the city, an additional sum per month
18 as provided for in Schedule ITI.

19 When authorized in advance by the city council, in
20 addition to the salaries indicated in Schedule II, Exﬁibit nar,
2 each Police Officer shall receive an adqitional sum per month as
2 provided for in' Schedule III for his automobile if used in the
23 service of or engaged for the use of the City. This allowance
24 is for the use and maintenance of said motor equipment.

2 Vernon shall provide a uniform allowance as specified
26 in Schedule IV for the 1989-1990 fiscal year of Verﬁon, for the
27 purchase of Uniform and related equipment.

28

Page 20

EX.33-19
COV-MALSR 00012142



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33
Page 20 of 46 .

; Promotions or. salary increases to higher grades ' are
2 ﬁerit steps only and shail be available to employees as
8 recognition an& reward for satisfactory service after one (1)
4 Year in service at present grade. _Thé promotion or salary
5 increase to said higher. grade shall remain in the sole
6 discretion of the City Council. |

7 thwithstanding the above provisions, any person
8 employed in a position of Poliée officer, Step .6, shall be
9 appointed to Step 5 upon his/her successful completion in an
10 assigned training academy and. any person employed in é position
11 of Police_Officer,'Step 5, shall be appointed to Step- 4 after
12 serving at leasf'six (6) months in the field and.upon receiving
13 a merit evaluation of high competent. Any person who qualifies
14 for said increase shall have his/her anniversary date for future
18 merit increases established as of the date said- officer is
16 appointed to said grade. |
17 In the event a Police Officer is assigned to the
18 detective division, he/she shall receive Premium pay equal to
1 One Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($125.00) per month, and the
=0 premium pay shall not be considered to be part of the employee’s
.- basic monthly salary when computing peace officers’ standards
22 and training certificate incentives.
23 Patrol personnel shall work an eight and a half (8 1/2)
24 hour shift. The first one-half hour shall be used for briefing'
25 and training purposes. Lunch time {(Code 7) shall be part of the
28 shift and is only compensable if actually interrupted for
27' phrposes of an emergency servicé call or not allowed. If Codé 7
28 '

Page 21
ﬁ---II-I--iI-I--I-----i------------q-------i-l-------l

EX.33-20
COV-MALSR 00012143



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33

Page 21 of 46
: is intérrupted for an émerﬁency sexvice call or COAe 7 is not
2 allowed, the officer will be compensated for one-half hour
3 straight time or be granted one-half hour Code 7 time at a later
4- part of his/her shift. An officer who elects additional
5 compensation shall not be granted additionmal Code 7 time during
¢ .his/her shift. The current methdd of scheduling and utilizing
? Code 7 time, with the exceptions stated above shall continue.
-8 SEC’i‘IOb! ._‘2;: © CITY NIs TOR/CITY CLERK DEPAR H
o (a) In .addition to said-salaries as set forth in
to Schedule II, Exhibit "A", certain individuals'serving in
11 specified classifications shall receive, when using their own
12_ motor vehicle in the service of the City, an additional sum per
13 month as provided for in Schedule III. . .
1% (b) The City shall not be responsible for repairs or
15 any additional costs for upkeep, - fuel, lubrication, replacement
16 in whole or in part, or other expeﬁses in connection with any
17 such vehicle beyond the respective amounts set forth in sSchedule
-
19 (c) All personnel in the City Administrator/City Clerk
20 Department, except the City Administrator/city clerk and the
2 Director of Environmental Health, required to work hours in
22 addition to those regularly established for their respective job
23 classifications, shall be paid for such additional work at their
24 assigned hourly rate.
25 (d) The city Administrator/City Clerk shall be provided
26H a vehicle and the City shall pay all expenses of said opefation
27 ‘including cost of upkeep, fuel, lubrication, insurance, and
28
_] . Page 22

EX.33-21
COV-MALSR 00012144



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33
Page 22 of 46

—
I - :
? other reasonable expenses, in addition to his saiary provided
2|l for in schedule II, Exhibit "aw. |
8 (e) In addition to the salary provided for in Schedule
4 II, Exhibit "A", and the benefits provided for herein, the City
®|l Administrator/city clerk shall be provided the following:
? (1) Life insurance equal to the sum of $310,000.00;-
.71. tz)'Oné hundred percent (100%) of é;l medical and
8 dental expenses to be paid by the City after insurance has paid;
9 (3) Reimbursement for all expenses incurred for
10 employee activities such as sports 1eagues'(éoftba11,
11‘ basketball, etc.);
12 (4) Twelve (12) days of executive leave effective
13 July 1, 1989; ' '
14‘ (5) The cCity shall make a direct payment of
15 $7,500.00 to the ICMA Retirement Corporation on an annual basis
16 on January 1 of each year as deferred compensation, all of said
17 amounts shall be credited to his individual account; |
18 (6) An expense allowance of $1,000.00 per month;
19 {(7) The city, who openéd an IRA account and
20 depqsited the sum of $2,000.00 effective January 1, 1986, shall
2 deposit the sum of $2,000.00 effective January 1, 1990, and said
22 $2,000.00 shall be deposited each and every year thereafter on
23 or about January 1.
24 (8) Any unused vacation and/or executive leave days
25 off can be carried over from year-to-year for a maximum of two
26 '(2) Years. 1In the event that said accumulated vacation and/or
:: executive leaye time’ is not used in the two-year accumulation
Page 23
i
i . .
EX. 33-22

COV-MALSR 00012145



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33

Page 23 of 46 e
1 period, then.the cigy shall éay him for any such time not used;
2 (9) The city shall purchase a membership in the
5 California Country Club for ixim; ,
4 (10) The City shall pick up his portion of the
5 automobile insurance; '. - .
6 (11) Continued use of limousine servicé for
'., personal use, not to exceed 20 trips; and
& (12) The hours of work to be as necessary.
o SECTION 22: CITY COUNCIIL:
10 In accordance with Section 11 of the cCharter of the
11 City of Vernon, the City Coun;:il hereby establishes the
12 following compensation for councilmembers: .
3 (a) Effective .July 1, 1989, the following salary shall
1 be paid to each councilmember: $852.00 per month.
16 (b) Effective April 1, 1986, the following shall be
16 paid to each councilmember as an automébile allowance for all
17 councilmembers who maintain a privately owned or leased vehicle:
18 $50.00 per month.
19 (c) Effective Maxrch 4, 1986, the following shall be
2 paid to each councilmember as reimbursement for actual and
21 necessary expenses incurred in the performance -of their official
=2 duties as members of the City Council: $250.00 per month.
23 SECTION 23: All resolutions, or parts of resolutions
24 not consistent with or in conflict with this resolution,
25 specifically Resolution Nos. 5531, 5546, 5555, 5564, 5576, 5599,
% 5603 and 5624, are hez:eby repealed.
27 :
///

28

Page 24

EX.33-23
COV-MALSR 00012146



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33,
Page 24 of 46

SECTION 24: The City Clerk of the city of Vernon shall
.certify to the passage of this resolution and thereupon and
thereafter the same shall be in full force and effect.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this_27th day of June, 1989.

. ,
= %LEONIS C. MALB%G, Mayol
ATTEST:
:4{_,,»— y e /L//§
BRUCE V. MALKENHORST, City Clerk

W W I D M O p G N

[
o

e
N~

NV e e e e
O © W N o O b &

N W
Oit\')llg

8

25
26

27

28
Page 25

EX. 33-24

COV-MALSR 00012147



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33
Page 25 of 46

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ; s8-

_ I, BRUCE V. MALKENHORST, city Clerk of the city' . of
Vernon, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution, being
Resolution No.. 5641, was duly adopted by .the éity ceunci;- of the
City of Vernon, and was approved by the Mayor of said Ccity at an

h adjourned regular meeting of the City Council held on Thursday,

BRUCE V. MALKENHORST, City Clerk-

June 27, 1989.

© 0 N O O o RN

[
‘M O

~
«\ »

(SEAL)

N NN MM R
gumwommqmmh

25
26
27

28
Page 26

EX. 33 -25
COV-MALSR 00012148



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33
. Page 26 of 46

1 :
HEDU

2

3 Providing for'én hourly'rate for all employees of the
4|l City of Vernon, and setting forth ﬁhe formula by which the
5| monthly rate stated on succeeding schedules be converted to an
8¢ || hourly rate. It is the intention that all pay is ea;ned'aﬁ an
7|l hourly raﬁe and paid at an hourly rate. The monthly rate shall
g|| be used for comparative purposes only. N

9 SECTION 1: TWENTY-FOUR (245 HOUR SHIFT PERSONNEL.

10# (a) The stated "monthly rate" multiplied by 12 equals

11" the "annual rate";

12 . (b) The "annual rate" divided by 2,912 equalslthe
13|l "hourly rate"; ' .

14 . ‘_ .(c) The "hourly rate"™ multiplied by 112 equals the "bi-
15| weekly rate";

16 (d) Payments shall be made for the bi-weekly amount

17|| less reported unpaid absences deducted at the hourly rate.

18 SECTION 2: FORTY (40) HOUR WEEK PERSONNEL.
19 (2a) The stated "monthly rate" multiplied by 12 equals

oo|| the "annual rate";

22|l "hourly rate";

23 (c) The "hourly rate"™ multiplied by 80 equals the "bi-

21‘ ) (b) The "annual rate" divided by 2,080 equals.the

24 || weekly rate";

26 (d) Payments shall be made for reported hours eligible

26“

27 -SCHEDULE I

28 |

| Page 27
o | . _ |
L---I-I--------i-----------i--------i-------i-
- - EX. 33-26

COV-MALSR 00012149



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33

Page 27 Qf 46
b
. o SCHEDULE I -
2 for pay. Normally this will equal 80 hours. Hours reported
3 as unpaid absences will be excluded from the pay computations.
4 SECTION 3: The monthly rates referred to above are
5 provided for in Séhedule II, Exhibi.t '"1}."'. The éity '
5 Administrator shall direct the establishment and maintenance of
4 files assignipg an hourly réte to the employees of the city to
8 be computed from the given monthly rates in accordance with the
° above formula. . |
10
11
12
13
14
15
le
17
18 .
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27 “
S8CHEDULE I
28
Page 28
i

EX. 33 - 27
COV-MALSR 00012150



h----------;----F e q-’-i---—-;----;-;--H

Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33
Page 28 of 46

SCHEDULE II . .. ~.o.o£

————————————— MONTHLY SALARY

$6,984.00
$6,620.00
$6,275.00
$5,948.00
$5,4638.00
$5,344.00
$5,0465.00

DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY .SERVICES - 2100 _ STEP

NOURUWUN -

$6,120.00
$5,801.00
$5,499.00
$5,212.00°
$4,940.00
$4,682,00
$4,438.00°

CIVIL ENGINEER - 2110 STEP

N O WM

CHIEF ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR - 4410 STEF $5,562.00
$5,272.00
$4,997.00
$4,736.00
$4,489.00
$4,255.00
$4,033.00

NOUID WM -

SENIOR - CODE ENFORCEMENT INSPECTOR - 4440 STEP
CIVIL ENGINEERING ASSOCIATE - 2120

$5,272.00
$4,997.00
$4,736.00
$4,489.00
$4,255.00
$4,033.00
$3,823.00

NOUHEN=

PROJECT ENGINEER - 2130 STEP
SURVEY FARTY CHIEF - 2140

SENIOR ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR - 4420

SENIOR BUILDING INSFECTOR - 4450

$4,715,00
$4,46%9 .00 -
$4,236.00
$4,015.00
$3,806.00
$3,608.00
$3,420.00

NOURWR -

FOREMAN — 2170 3 STEP | $4,119.00
$3,904 .00
$3,700.00
$3,507.00
$3,324.00
$3,151.00

$2,987.00

NG P -

SCHEDWLE II

EXHIBIT "A" PAGE 1

EX. 33 -28
COV-MALSR 00012151



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33
Page 29 of 46

P . ‘e

SCHEDULE 11 C 0.06

____________ L MONTHLY SALARY

ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN - 2180 . . SBTEP
‘MECHANICAL & FPLUMBING  INSPECTDR - 2180
ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR - 2180 .

$4,008.00
$3,799.00
$3,601.00
 $3,413.00
$3,235.00
$3,066.00
$2,906 .00

NGO UGN

$3,817.00
$3,618.00
$3,429.00
$3,250.00
$3,081.00
$2,920.00
$2,768.00

CODE ENFORCEMENT INSPECTOR - 4450 ' ¢ STEP

N U D WN~

UTILITYMAN I - 2290 STEP
SECRETARY TD DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES — 4700
ENGINEERING AIDE I — 2300

$3,596.00
$3,409.00
$3,231.00
$3,063.00
$2,903.00 |
$2,752.00 -

.$2,609.00

NOWUWHWRKN-

UTILITYMAN II - 2310 _ STEP
SECRETARY - 4360
ENGINEERING AIDE II - 2320

$2,903.00
$2,752.00
$2,609.00
$2,473.00
$2,344.00
$2,222.00
$2,106.00
$1,996.00

ONOCUNDHAN~

SCHEDULE II

EXHIBIT "A" PAGE 2

' EX.33-29
COV-MALSR 00012152



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33
Page 30 of 46

SCHEDULE 11 ' L 0.06

DEPARTHENT OF COMMUMITY SERVICES

SALARY SCALE . :
—————— : MONTHLY SALARY

UTILITYMAN III - 2340 ' ' STEP
ENGINEERING AIDE 11l ~ 2390 . - .

$2,344.00
$2,222.00
$2,106.00
$1,996.00
$1,892.00
$1,793.00
$1,700.00

NPFrUDBWN~

UTILITYMAN IV - 2380 STEP $1,892.00

; ' ' $1,793.00
$1,700.,00
%1,611.00
$1,527.00
$1,447.00
$1,372.00°

NO U B AR

UTILITY CLERK — 4220 STEP $2,344.00
$2,222.00
$2,106.00
$1,996.00
$1,892.00"
$1,793.00
$1,700.00
$1,611.00
$1,527.00

VONCUHUN -

%$1,785.00
$1,692.00
$1,604.00
$1,520.00
$1,441.00 o
$1,365.00 .
$1,295.00

APPRENTICE MECHANIC = 2640 STEP

NOOPL WK -

HDURLY—TEMPDRAR?/MISCELLANEDUS

A SALARY RANGE OF $4.25 TO $15.00 FER HOUR IS HEREBY ESTABLISHED AND
THE TEMPORARY. EMFLOYEE SHALL EE ASSIGNED AN AFFROFRIATE SALARY BY THE
CITY COUNCIL WITHIN SAID RANGE.

SCHEDULE II

EXHIBIT "A" PABE 3

a ' ' EX.33-30
COV-MALSR 00012153



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33
Page 31 of 46

SCHEDULE © II . : " 0.06

WATER DEPARTMENT SALARY SCALE

MONTHLY SALARY

%6,984.00
$6,4620.00
$4,275.00
+5,948.00
$5,438.00
+5,344.00
T 35,065.00.

DIRECTOR OF WATER % FOWER - 2101 . STEP

NO U R W -

$5,272.00
$4,997.00
$4,736.00
$4,489.00
$4,255.00
$4,033.00
$3,823.00

CIVIL ENGINEERNG ASSOCIATE -.2120 . gTEF

N ULR AN -

$4,119.00
$3,904.00
$3,700,00
$3,507.00
$3,324.00
$3,151.,00
$2,987.00

FOREMAN - 2170 : ; STEF

NGO B WN -

ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN - 2180 _ STEP $4,008,00
$3,799.00
$3,601.00
$3,413.00
$3,235.00
$3,064.00
$2,906.00

N U b b -

UTILITYMAN I - 2290 : . STEP
ENGINEERING AIDE I - 2300 '

$3,596.00
$3,409.00
$3,231.00
$3,063.00
$2,590%,00
$2,752.00
$2,4609.00"

NOCOHUN -

SCHEDULE® 11

EXHIBIT “A" PAGE 4

EX.33-31
COV-MALSR 00012154



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33
"Page 32 of 46

JUTILITYMAN II - 2310
SEERETARY - 4340

* L]
- SCHEDULE

WATER DEPARTMENT SALARY SCALE

STEP

ENGINEERING AIDE Il = 2320

UTILITYMAN III - 2340

: STEP

ENGINEERING AIDE III - 2390

UTILITYMAN IV - 2380

UTILITY CLERK - 4220

STEP

STEP

SCHEDULE I1I

EXHIBIT "A" PAGE S

NP WUMN- NOCUDWRN= ONSUDWN -

N ONOULD NN -

r 0406

MONTHLY SALARY

$2,903,00
$2,752.00
$2,609.00
$2,473.00
'$2,344.00
$2,222.00
$2,106.00
$1,996.00

$2,344.00
- $2,222,00
“$2,104.,00
$1,996.00
- $1,892.00
$1,793.00
$1,700.00

$1,892.00 °
$1,793.00
$1,700.00
$1,611.00
$1,527.00
$1,447.00
$1,372.00

$2,344,00
$2,222.00
$2,104.00
$1,996.00
$1,892.00
$1,793.00
$1,700.00
$1,611.00
$1,527.00

EX. 33 -32
COV-MALSR 00012155



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33
Page 33 of 46

" SCHEDULE II : v 0.06.

LIGHT & FOWER DEPARTMENT SALARY SCALE

MONTHLY SALARY

$4,585.00
$4,344.00
$4,119.00
$3,904.00
$3,700.00
$3,507.00
$3,324.00 -

CHIEF DIESEL OFERATOR — 5100 : - STEP

NS W -

$4,345.00
. $4,118.00 -
. $3,903.00
$3,700.00
$3,507.00
$3,324.00
$3,151.00

DIESEL OPERATOR 1 - 5101 o STEP

NOCAS AR~

SUBSTATION TEST TECHNICAN ~ Sii1t STEP $4,138.00
' $3,922.00
$3,718.00
$3,524.00
$3,340.00 -
$3,166.00
$3,001.00

NO Ul s W) -

DIESEL OFERATOR II ~ 5102 STEP $3,700.00
$3,507.00
$3,324.00
$3,151.00
$2,987.00
$2,831.00 °

$2,4683,00

NG U BWHKN~

$3,525.00°
$3,341.00
$3,167.00
$3,002.00
$2,845.00
$2,697.00
$2,556.00

SUBSTATION ELECTRICIAN — 5212 s STEP

N didN -

DIESEL OPERATOR III - S103 : STEP $3,152.00
: %$2,988.00
 $2,832.00
$2,684.00
$2,544.00
$2,411.00

$2,285.00 .

N BUN -

SCHEDULE I1I

EXHIBIT "A" PAGE &

. - . > . - ‘ . .
EX.33-33
COV-MALSR 00012156



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33
Page 34 of 46

SCHEDULE 11 | - 0.06

$2,685.00
$2,545.00
© $2,412.00
. $2,286.00
$2,167.00
_$2,054.00
$1,947.00

DIESEL OPERATOR IV - 5104 STEP

NOUDHR -

$2,286.00
$2,167.00
$2,054,00
$1,947.00
$1,845,00
$1,749.00
$1,458.00

DIESEL OPERATOR V - 5103 STEF

NOUPWMN-

SCHEDULE 11

EXHIBIT "“A" PAGE 7

' EX. 33 -34
COV-MALSR 00012157




Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33
Page 35 of 46

.

SCHEDULE I1I

FIELD OPERATIONS MANAGER — 5199
' CHIEF WATER & POWER DISPATCHER — 5200

SENIOR WATER & POWER DISPATCHER -~ 5201

)

WATER & FOWER DISFATCHER I — 5202
WATER & POWER DISPATCHER II - 5203
METER READER - S205

WATER & POWER DISPATCHER TRAINEE - 5204

SCHEDULE I1

EXHIBIT "A" PAGE 8

STEP

- STEF

STEP

STEP

STEP

STEP

STEP

LIGHT & POWER DEPARTMENT SALARY SCALE

NOCURPUNS NOBFURUN= NOUSUNA, NOCUBUKNR NOUTDWN -

NS WN -

™™

MONTHLY SALARY

$6,304.00
$5,975.00
$5, 664 .00
$5,369.00
$5,089.00.
$4,824.00
$4,573.00

$4,585.00
$4,346.00
$4,119.00
$3,904 .00
$3,700.00
$3,507.00
$3,324.00

$4,345.00
$4,118.00
$3, 903,00
$3,700.00
$3,507.00
$3,324.00
$3,151.,00

$3,700.00
$3,507.00 "
$3,324.00
$3,151.00
$2,7137.00
$2,831.00
$2,683.00

$3,152.00
$2,988.00
$2,832.00
$2,684.00
$2,544.00
$2,411.00
$2,285,00

$2,685.00
$2,545 .00
$2,412.00
$2,286.00
$2,167.00
$2,054.00
$1,947.00

$1,893,00

EX. 33-35
COV-MALSR 00012158



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33

PageB6of4Q

SCHEDULE 11

LIGHT & PDWE?-DEPARTMENT SALARY SCALE

PRINCI%AL'ELECTRICQL ENBINEER — 5299
éLECTRICAL ENGINEER-— 5309
"ELECTRICAL ENGINEER, CONTROLS — 5310
FOWER PLANT SUPERINTENDENT - 5311

E. E. ASSOCIATE - 5301

ELECTRIC SERVICE PLANNER — 5305

E. E. ASSISTANT - 5302

SCHEDULE II

EXHIBIT "A" PAGE 9

_STEP

8STEF

STEP

STEP

STEP

STER

NOCUISUN-

NOURPUNE NOCUPHUNS NOCURWNS N UOD AR =

NO U D WK -

MONTHLY SALARY

$6,149,00
$5,828.00
$5,524.00
$5,236.00
$4,963.00
' $4,704.00
$4,459.00

$6,120.00
$5,801.00
$5,499.00
$5,212.00-
$4,940.00
$4,682.00
$4,438.00

$5,829.00
$5,525.00
$5,237.00
$4,964.00
$4,705.00
$4,460.00
%4,227.00

$5,272.00
$4,997.00
$4,736.00
%4,489.00
%4 ,255.00
%4 ,033.00
$Z,823.00°

$4,505.00
$4,270.00
$4,047 .00
$3,836.00
$3,636.00
$3,444.00
$3,266 .00

$4,490.00
$4,256,00
$4,034,00
$3,824.00
$3,625,00
$3,436.00
$3,257.00

EX. 33-36
COV-MALSR 00012159



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33
Page 37 of 46

SCHEDULE I1I " “ . 0.06

LIGHT & ﬁDNER DEFARTMENT SALARY SCALE

-

MONTHLY SALARY.

$4,276.00
$4,053.00
$3,842.00
$3,542.00
$3,452.00
$3,272.00
$3,101.00

ENERGY CONSERVATION SPECIALIST - S312 STEP

\I.O*Ulhi»l?\)"

$4,452.00
$4,220.00
$4,000.00 "
' $3,791.00
$3,593.00
$3,406.00
$3,228.00

SENIOR POWER SCHEDULER - 5303 STEFR

NDPrUDUN—~

$3,593.00
$3,406.00
$3,228.00
$3,060.00
$2,900.00
$2,749.00 .
$2,606.00 °

POWER SCHEDULER — 5304 STEP

¢

NOEUDWR -

$3,228.00
%3, 060,00
$2,900.00
$2,749.00
$2,606,00
$2,470.00
$2,341.00

UTILITY SERVICE WORKER - S307 R - S8TEP

N U DR~

SYSTEM OPERATORS - 5308 ' ‘STEP $3,002.00
. $2,845,00
$2,697.00
$2,556.00
$2,423,00
$2,297.00

$2,177.00

NS WD U

SCHEDULE II

EXHIBIT "A" PABE 10

EX.33-37
COV-MALSR 00012160



Attachment F
.CalPERS Exhibit 33
PageBSof46

SCHEDULE 11 ‘0,06

FIRE DEPARTMENT SALARY SCALE

_ MDNTHLY SALARY

$6,456.00
$6,119.00
$5,800.00
$5,498.00
$5,211.00
$4,939.00
$4,682.00

CHIEF - 1100 o : © STEP

N RUAUN=

$5,228.00
'$4,955.00
$4,497.00
$4,452.00
$4,220.00
$4,000.00
$3,791.00

BATTALION CHIEF - 1120 o : ' sTEP

NOUBHAN -

CAPTAIN - 1130 : . STEP
ADMINISTRATIVE FIRE CAPTAIN — 1130

$4,346.00
$4,119.00
$3,904.00
$3,700.00
$3,507.00
$3,324.00
$3,151.00

NOCUAHWN -

ENGINEER — 1150 : , STEP
ADMINISTRATIVE FIRE ENGINEER — 1150

$3,649,00
$3,459.00
$3,279.00
$3,108.00
$2,944 .00
$2,792.00
$2,644.00

N BWN

$3,112.00
$2,950.00
$2,796,00
$2,650.00
$2,512.00
$2,381.00
$2,257.00

FIREFIGHTER -~ 1180 STEP
ADMINISTRATIVE FIREFIGHTER -~ 11BO

NOCUBWN -

- SCHEDULE I1I

EXHIBIT "A" PAGE 11

EX. 33 - 38
COV-MALSR 00012161



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33
Page 39 of 46

SCHEDULE 11 © 0,06

o o o e et o e -

FIRE DEPARTMENT SALARY SCALE

MONTHLY SALARY

$2,903.00
$2,752.00
$2,609.00
$2,473.00
$2,344.00
$2,222.00
$2,104.00
$1,994.00

SECRETARY ~ 4360 - , ' STEP

DN U S W -

$2,344.00
$2,222.00
$2,106.00
' $1,996.00
$1,892,00
$1,793.00
$1,700,00
$1,611.00
$1,527.00

UTILITY CLERK - 4220 . ' ' STEP

VONCUHUN-.

SCHEDULE I

EXHIBIT "A" FAGE 12

EX. 33-39
COV-MALSR 00012162



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33
Page 40 of 46

SCHEDULE II - . _ - 0.06

PDLICE DEFARTMENT SALARY SCALE

MONTHLY SALARY

$4,619.00
%6 ,274.00
$5,947.00°
$5,637.00
$5,343.00
$5,064, 00
$4,800.00

< CHIEF - 3100 - . STEP

NO U HW R -

$5,603.00
$5,311.00
- $5,034.,00
$4,772.00
$4,523.00"
$4,287.00
$4,064,00 .

CAFTAIN ~ 3110 ' ~ STEP

N U -

LIEUTENANT - 3120 STEP $4,734,00
$4,467.00
#4,253.00
$4,031.00
$3,821.00
$3,622.00

$3,433.00

NOUBWN -

$3,942.00
$3,736.00 .
$4,541.00
" $3,356.00
$3,181.00
$3,015.00
$2,858,00

RECORDS MANAGER — 4270 ' STEP

NCUHUD -

POLICE SECRETARY — 3170 STEP $2,903.00
' . $2,752,00
$2,4609.00
$2,473.00
$2,344,00
$2,222.00
$2,106.00
$1,9956.00"

mweinx:wm»

TRANSCRIBER TYFIST — 3160 STEP $2,344,00
$2,222.00
$2,106.00
$1,994.00
$1,892.00
$1,793.00
"$1,700.00
$1,611.00
$1,527.00

VOoNCUND R -

SCHEDULE I1I

EXHIBIT “A" PAGE 13

EX. 33 - 40
COV-MALSR 00012163



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33
Page 41 of 46

SCHEDULE II _ . - 0.06

- POLICE DEPARTMENT SALARY SCALE

MONTHLY SALARY

$2,797.00
$2,651.00
$2,513.00
$2,382.00
$2,258.00
$2,140.00
$2,028.00

CIVILIAN COURT OFFICER - 4370 : STEP

NN AN

$2,287.00
$2,168.00
$2,055.00
$1,948.00
$1,846.00
$1,750.00
$1,659.00

CIVILIAN TRAFFIC OFFICER - 4300 STEP

NN bW R -

$1,806.00
$1,712.00
$1,623.00
$1,538.00
%1,458.00
$1,382.00
$1,310,00

FOLICE CADET - 3180 STEF

NCUDWUN -

- $83,618.00
- $3,429.00
$3,250.00
$3,081.00
$£2,920,00
$2,768.00

SERGEANTS - 3130 . ‘ STEP

NOUHWN~

$3,042,00
$2,883.00
$2,733.00
$2,591.00
$2,456.00
$2,328.00

POLICE OFFICER — 3340 _ STEF

NO UGN -

SCHEDULE II

EXHIBIT "A" PAGE 14

EX. 33 -41
COV-MALSR 00012164



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33
Page 42 of 46

» . -

- SCHEDULE 11X o : : 0.06

[S

CITY ADMINISTRATOR/CITY CLERK - 4000 STEP $15,066.00
$6,120.00
$5,801.00
.$5,499,00
$5,212.00
$4,940.00
$4,682.00

" $4,438.00

DIRECTOR OF ENVIRDNMENTAL HEALTH - 4310 STEP

NOUHUN=

$5,361.00
$5,082.00
$4,817.00
$4,566.00
$4,328.00
$4,102.00
$3,888.00

ASSISTANT FTNANCE DIRECTOR - 4102 . STEP

N bWk -

$5,272.00
$4,997.00
$4,736.00
$4,489.00
$4,255.00
$4,033.00
$3,823.00

CHIEF DEFUTY DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH-4320 STEP

NECUOSHHWHN -~

CUSTOMER SERVICE MANAGER — 4110 STEP $5,021.00
$4,759.00
$4,511.00
$4,276.00
$4,053,00
$3,842.00
$3,642.00

NOURWR -

ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST - 4340 STEF $4,222.00

. $4,002.00
$3,793.00
$3,595.00
$3,408.00
$3,230.00
$3,062.00

NOCURHN-

SCHEDULE IT

EXHIBIT "A" PAGE 1S5

EX. 33-42
COV-MALSR 00012165



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33
. Page 43 of 46

CITY ADMINISTRATOR/CITY CLERK DEPARTMENT SALARY SCALE

CHIEF DEPUTY CITY CLERK/
SECRETARY TO THE CITY ADMINISTRQTDR - 4270

SUPERVISING ACCOUNTANT - 4120

ACCOUNTANT - 4130

CITY NURSE - 4350

ADMINISTRATIVE AIDE II

- 4140

COMFUTER DPERATDR ASSISTANT 11 - 4390

ADMINISTRATIVE AIDE 1 - 4900

SCHEDULE I1I

EXHIBIT "A" PAGE 16

STEP

STEP

STEP

STEP

STEF

STEFP

NOUR WM -

N U D W N~

NOrUHARN-

NOUPHUHN- NOCURWN=

NO U DWW -

liI-i-l—llII--I----—-----i-;i--------i---------i---;—---é

MDNTHLY_SALAR9

$3,942.00
$3,736.00
$3,541.00 ..
$3,356.00
$3,181.00
$3,015.00

. $2,858.00

$3,356.00 .
$3,181.00
$3,015.00.
$2,B858.00
'$2,709.00
$2,568.00
$2,434.00

$3,335.00
$3,161.00
$2,996 .00
$2,840.00
$2,692.00
$2,552.00
$2,419.00

$3,187.00
$3,021.00
$2,864 .00
$2,715.00
‘$2,573.00
$2,439.00
$2,312.00

$3,053.00
$2,894.00
$2,743.00
$2,600.00
$2,464.00
$2,336.00
$2,214.00"

$2,573.00
$2,439.00
$2,312.00
$2,191.00
$2,077.00
"$1,969.00
$1,8656,00

EX.33-43
COV-MALSR 00012166



Attachment F
CalPERS: Exhibit 33
Page 44 of 46

SCHEDULE II

CITY ADMINISTRATDR/CITY CLERK DEPARTMENT SALARY SCALE

0.06

FAYROLL CLERK - 4180

SENIOR DISFATCHER' (CDNMUNICAIDNS OPERATOR)Y~ 4600
SENIOR UTILITY CLERK - 4200

SECRETARY - 4360

PURCHASING ASSISTANT — 4910

COMPUTER OPERATION ASSISTANT III - 4380

DISPATCHER (COMMUNICATIONS OPERATOR) — 4500

TYPIST/SWITCHBOARD OPERATOR — 4200
UTILITY CLERK - 4220

COUNCILMAN
DEFUTY CITY TREASURER
CITY ATTORNEY - 4800

HOURLY~ TEMPDRARY/MISCELLANEOUS

A SALARY OF-$4.25 TO $15.00 PER HOUR IS8 HEREBY ESTAELISHED, AND’
THE TEMPORARY EMPLOYEE SHALL BE ASSIGNED AN AFPROPRIATE SALARY BY THE

CITY CDUNCIL WITHIN SAID RANGE.

SCHEDULE II

"A" PAGE 17

EXHIBIT

STEP

STEP

STEP

STEP

U b AN -

BNCUHWN~-

NOUBUN~

SOND>NDWN -

MONTHLY SALARY

$2,903,00
$2,752.00"
$2,409.00
$2,473.00
$2,344.00
- $2,222.00
$2,106.00
$1,996.00°

$2,464,.00
$2,336.00
$2,214,00
$2,099.00
$1,990.00
$1,886.00

$2,344.00
$2,222.00 °
$2,106.00
$1,994.00
$1,892.00
$1,793.00
$1,700.00

%$2,344.00
$2,222.00
$2,106.00
$1,996.00
$1,892,00-
$1,793.00
$1,700.00
$1,611.00
$1,527.00

$852.00
$75.00

$4,957.00

S ————————]

EX. 33 -44
COV-MALSR 00012167



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33

Page 45 of 46
s & » .
SCHEDULE III R
AUTOMOBILE ALLOWANCE

MONTHLY AMOUNT
DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES ' . i $405.00
DIRECTOR OF WATER S . _ . $405.00
CHIEF OF POLICE - o . -%405.00
FOLICE CAPTAIN . | . : , $405.00
DIRECTOR DF'ENQIRDNMENTAL HEALTH : : $405.00 .
DEFUTY CITY TREASURER $300.00
CHIEF DEPUTY CITY CLERK . $95.00
ACCOUNTANT - ' oo ' O - $95.00

WHEN AUTHORIZED IN ADVANCE BY THE CITY COUNCIL, IN ADDITION TO SAID
SALARIES, EACH OFFICER OR POLICEMAN SHALL RECEIVE AN ADDITIONAL SUM OF -
ONE HUNDRED FORTY~FIVE DOLLARS (%$145.00) PER MONTH FOR HIS AUTOMOBILE
IF USED.IN THE SERVICE OF OR ENGABGED FOR THE USE OF THE CITY. THIS
ALLOWANCE IS FOR THE USE AND MAINTENANCE OF SAID MOTOR EQUIPMENT.

SCHEDULE 11X

EXHIBIT “B"

O .II- I_ “. : .
EX. 33 - 45
COV-MALSR 00012168



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 33
Page 46 of 46-

’ - e
SCHEDULE ~ IV

UNIFORM - ALLOWANCE

ot

FIRE DEFARTMENT

VERNON SHALL PAY TO EACH EMPLOYEE ON THE ACTIVE PAYROLL OF THE FIRE
DEPARTMENT, WHO HAS BEEN CERTIFIED ELIGIBLE BY THE FIRE CHIEF, THE SUM
OF FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($475.00) FOR THE 1989-90 FISCAL
YEAR FOR THE FURCHASE OF UNIFDRMS AND RELATED EQUIPMENT ON

AUGUST 1, 1989, ’ :

FOLICE DEPARTMENT

VERNON WILL FAY TO EACH FPDLICE OFFICER AND SERGEANT WHO HAS COMPLETED
HIS/HER FIRST YEAR OF SERVICE AND WHO IS ON THE ACTIVE PAYROLL OF THE
VERNON POLICE DEFARTMENT THE SUM OF FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS
($475.00) PER FISCAL YEAR (JULY 1ST TO JUNE ZOTH) FOR THE PURCHASE

OF UNIFORMS AND RELATED EQUIFPMENT EFFECTIVE SEFTEMEER 1, 198%9.

VERNON- WILL PAY TO EACH POLICE OFFICER AND SERGEANT WHD HAS COMPLETED
HIS/HER FIRST YEAR OF SERVICE AND 1S PERMITTED TO WEAR CIVILIAN
CLOTHING AND WHO 1S ON THE ACTIVE PAYROLL OF THE VERNON FPOLICE DEFART- .
MENT THE SUM OF TWO "HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS ($250.00) FPER FISCAL YEAR
(JULY {ST TO JUNE 3IOTH) FDR THE PURCHASE OF SUCH CLOTHING AND RELATED
EQUIFMENT EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1, 1989. -

VERNON WILL PAY TO EACH CIVILIAN TRAFFIC -OFFICER WHO HAS COMPLETED .
HIS/HER FIRST YEAR OF SERVICE AND IS REQUIRED BY THE VERNON FOLICE
DEFARTMENT TO OWN AND MAINTAIN-A UNIFORM AND WHO IS ON THE ACTIVE °
FAYROLL OF THE VERNON POLICE DEPARMTENT ‘THE SUM OF ONE HUNDRED FIFTY
DOLLARS ($150.00) FOR THE 1989-90 FISCAL YEAR OF VERNON FOR THE
PURCHASE OF SUCH CLOTHING AND RELATED EQUIPMENT ON HIS/HER ANNIVERSARY
DATE. . .

SCHEDULE 1V

EX. 33 - 46
COV-MALSR 00012169





